In the first half of the year, external revenues in the “Powertrain” segment were around 14% lower than revenues in

the previous year as a result of the transaction. The “Ultrasonic” segment reported only a decrease of around 2%

compared to the previous year, quite a success when considering that machine deliveries in this segment were delayed

again in the first half year due to reporting date effects.

Other income includes the proceeds from the sale of the production of valve train systems for the Daimler world engine

in the USA amounting to EUR +21,3 million net (refer to the information above):  MS Industries Inc.,

MS Property & Equipment, LLC, MS Precision Components, LLC and MS Industries Administrative, LLC (all

“Webberville”, Michigan/USA) were deconsolidated with effect from March 31, 2019 following the sale of 100% of the

shares on April 1, 2019.

MS Industrie AG
EXTRACTS from the Group´s interim management report as of June 30, 2019

Page 6 of 14

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the period:

01.01. to 30.06.2019

Before

Adjustments

Effect of

Adjustments
Adjusted  Adjusted

 TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 124.419 0 124.419  100,0

Gross profit 82.868 -21.334 61.534  49,5

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation

(EBITDA)  30.449 -21.334 9.115  7,3

Operating profit (EBIT) 23.053 -21.334 1.719  1,4

Profit before income tax (EBT) 21.846 -21.334 512  0,4

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT) 20.066 -19.503 563  0,5

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) 20.088 -19.503 585  0,5

MS Industrie AG
EXTRACTS from the Group´s interim management report as of June 30, 2019

Page 7 of 14

The change of the key figures from the relevant financial periods adjusted for by the non-recurring items is summarised

as follows:

01.01. to 30.06.2019  01.01. to 30.06.2018

Difference

 adjusted

Adjusted  Adjusted  Adjusted  Adjusted  18 /

19
 18 /

19

TEUR   %

TEUR   %

TEUR   %

Revenues 124.419  100,0  140.319  100,0

-

15.900  -11,3

Gross profit 61.534  49,5  67.794  48,3  -6.260  -9,2

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and

amortisation (EBITDA)  9.115  7,3  11.855  8,4  -2.740  -23,1

Operating profit (EBIT) 1.719  1,4  5.747  4,1  -4.028  -70,1

Profit before income tax (EBT) 512  0,4  4.692  3,3  -4.180  -89,1

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests

(EAT) 563  0,5  3.601  2,6  -3.038  -84,4

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests

(EAT) 585  0,5  3.616  2,6  -3.031  -83,8

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the previous year´s

period:

 01.01. to 30.06.2018

 Before

Adjustments

Effect of

Adjustments
Adjusted  Adjusted

TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues  140.319 0 140.319  100,0

Gross profit  67.794 0 67.794  48,3

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation

(EBITDA)   11.855 0 11.855  8,4

Operating profit (EBIT)  5.747 0 5.747  4,1

Profit before income taxes (EBT)  4.692 0 4.692  3,3

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT)  3.601 0 3.601  2,6

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT)  3.616 0 3.616  2,6

In the USA/Canada ("North America") market, revenues of EUR 39,2 million in total were generated in the first half of

2019 (previous year: EUR 52,2 million). The North American market thus still accounted for around 31,5% (previous

year: 37,2%) of the consolidated total revenues of the MS Industrie Group.

We are therefore entirely satisfied with the revenue trend in the first half of the year, both overall and by region.

However, the operating performance at the different earnings levels is partially below what we are expecting. An effect

MS Industrie AG
EXTRACTS from the Group´s interim management report as of June 30, 2019